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4 82366-1,
nald James “Hissen . . 5 Reg. Nou..., 020 06-)

tae of B2 ol A C Al tn iy f ,&4‘?4%&/{2" 16 of"f/(r: Pl e LT

Race white Birth Date 9-26-3; FBI No. 7320 A
s Axizona

Sentence 5 years District from i

Original offense....OLOX Vehicle Theft Act 7 pd
. s
Sentence began 7~19-65 Released Apxil 19,1967 ” /.}j \S‘\“'
District to X 1Z0N2 Transferred to NOXthern Ga. yir Parole
/

Viola[ion date?}_pprox. NOV. 1.»967 Tcrmina!ion da!e July 18' 1970

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re.
cord 2 summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

ChmgﬁyGivinq USPO Misleading Information:Absconaing & Loss of Contact

Donald James Nissen is presently in loss of contact status from the Norx-
thern District of Geoxgia. Nissen last ¥epoxted to the Probatinm Office on
1-2-68 at which time submitted his written monthly xeport for December,
1967. At that time Nissen indicated that he was xesiding at 2335 Drew

valley Road, N.E. Atlanta,Ga. Mail scnt to Nissen at this address was
returned marked "no such number,"

In Octobex, 1967 Nissen indicated tht he was xesiding at 2135 Drew Valley

Road,Atlanta,Ga.; however, the resident at 2135 Drew Valley Road did not
Know Nissen. '

It appears that Nissen subnitted false reports for November and Decenber,
1967 in that he was not residing at tﬂg;address indicated. Nissen's whexe-
abouts is unknown. an FORE ,

}ailure to Submit Monthly Reports: Leaving Employment without Notifving the
JSPO_and Association with Undesirable

iissen has failed to submit his written monthly reports for Januwary and
‘ebruary, 1968. Nissen's written monthly xepoxrt fox Decermber indicated
mployment with the Anmerican Auto Safety Corp., Atlanta,Ga. Accorxding to
‘his company, Nissen worked for about two weeks and left their employment
1het§959§§»we§k'in December. Nissen did not keep the‘USPO—ggvisgglgF“his
LG - . , ) s .
mployment situation. (%%§4a;¢b4#ﬂ$d&id‘ 'f;;ﬁ 1
N

».iDaﬁu‘c.Wari'é»ﬁt Is:sucd i G L3 ~Warrant reconnnfggARCHED o INDEXED—m
‘ O /E"”Q' SIRAPA ... D—T"hage 2
° [ A A LATTRp—. ) "o Prra-fom
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Case of le"sen Reg. NO-—meM
Race y Birth Date FBI No. .
Sentence . District from

Original offensc

Sentence began Released
District to . Transferred to M.R Parole .
Violation dale....: Termination date

A United States Probation Officer will inferview persons designated by the alleged violator and re.
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

Charges:

the employer at the American Auto Safety Corporation rxeporxted that Nissen
7as xesiding at 41 Peachtree Avenue, Apt. 9, Atlanta,Georgia with one
jaxold F.Edge. Harold F.Bdge is a former Federal parolee and according
to the USPO is now wanted forx writing fraud checks.

(nformation has been subnitted by USPO Eubanks, Northexrn District of
3eorgia, in his xeport of March 15,1968,

) R . .
%;R ) y ———
Date Warrant Issued Warra T fd% %
1
) N, SHORE
District to which sent... Atlanta,Georgia : J(BEI? . ) y v -
JI/xrh - Parole[mmﬂmﬁi}ﬁxecuhvc

FBI Copy
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sac, Zhoenix Aprild 28, 19

Direcior, FBI  {76-30505)

.

¢ , ,
COMALD JRUES NISSEY - FUGETLVE

W

Enel is Informati (g from subject’s identification record which may be of lead value.
It is esg?t:a’ﬁ{:?‘;n’j 52;2;:;2&;"..’,‘ ynsolved through investigation in order to set forth only the most
current deseription in future comamunicrt '

Enclosed is iaf . Al t=d from the identification record of an individual who moy ot may
not be i ,“"' M‘)‘th xsg‘ m"‘;“?“ §9n| 'l that you conduct appropriate investigation a4 an early date to
dzt re e ez;f_ye:g bemth su J_ﬁ?zﬁ‘ ;iss are ptentical. The results of this investigation should be promptly sub-
mitfegltfzb' 2 r %sexx oy x:‘:r Xed for he attention of the Special Investigative Division, and should be
e inetbeu';:i? in{'egti;‘?\‘e ropout e YOUT office. Inthe event it is determined this individual is not

identical with your subject, exdeavor Lo '....mptly develop additional data that will identify your subject with a
fingerprint record. ’ *

) Enclosed are data supplement!'E that previously fumished your office.

A b of th files of il Identification Division did not disclose a fingerprint record for
the bo[:] » Search o t QWO‘.",F‘ ymuld endeavor to develop any additional data that will identify this
ind'a'd vel-na...fd f“?g““’ea_. Jou dxc-;\ ,» vV Of fingerprints, if available from any source, would be of material
ass‘." ‘z U2 W“A‘ a fmg?xp:.n. ge‘:‘?’. oo wa possible, together with any aliases that might have been used by
the ?hgnggz- : s C%mplgtgea bi:?&%h“‘l""‘ wterviewing relstives, acquaintances, and employers of the fugitive,
lnfoma:ion zoig’m‘ﬁg an y(;n!istmen' fn 1@ Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard Services of

the United States, should. of course, he .‘,\xcured concerning this individual. This matter should be pursved
vigorously. ’ ’

(3 Signature available. (™ saature not available.

. anmwitted herewith. [ No photograph available in identification
rocord. (Eopictographs and negative U Ty to Identification Division.

[

.

(] Washington Field Office | 7 Indianapolis Office  [T) San Antonio Office is requested to:

.\ « . wearch(es) and advise office of origin.
E%]] 82?2&;%%’;&’53%?}%‘;{ \tn Asion Division copy of service prints if available.

Enc. (7) '

L- Fugitive Supervisev, Roon 1521, (enclosures_ 2};_ .
L- NCIC, (enclosure) *”5!44—75‘09 P

) ‘_—"w i

N
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Parolc.
140 { alfted Ntates Board of Parol

82366-L

P .
(e of . BRERELEZN2 mss?’;% AT ;A‘éﬁ&wllgi/%’g?"’?///f{ua/w
Kace White Birth Date 9'25'%{ FBI No. 073208
Sentence 5 years District from érlzona T
Original offense... MOtor Vehicle Theft Act _ , <
Sentence began 7-19-65 Released Apxil 19,1967 > /_‘t\f(, -
/Dis!rict to Axizona Transferred toNOXthexrn Ga, yp. Parole.....

Violation date2PProx. Nov. 1967

Termination date.... Suly 18, 1970

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re.
cord a2 summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

Chug%rGiving USPO Misleading Information;Absconding & Loss of Contact

thexrn District of Geoxgia. Nissen last xeported to the Probatin Office on
1-2-68 at which time submitted his written monthly report for December,
1967, At that time Nissen indicated that he was residing at 2335 Drew

Valley Road, N.E. Atlanta,Ga. Mail sent to Nissen at this address was
xeturned marked "no such number, ¢

In Octoker, 1967 Nissen indicated tht he was xesiding at 2135 Drew Vallcy

Road,Atlanta,Ga.; however, the resident at 2135 Drew Valley Road did not
know Nissen. ’

It appears that Nissen subnitted £
1967 in that he was not res
abouts is unknown.

alse reports for November and Deccmber,
iding at tho 'address indicated. Nissen's whore-

railure to Submit Honthly Reports: Leaving Employment without Notifving the
JSPO_and Association with Undesirable

I

lissen has failed to submit his written rmonthly reports for Januvary and

*ebruary, 1968, Nissen's written ronthly xeport for December indicated
mmployment with the Arerican auto Safety Corp., Atlanta,Ga. According to
‘his company, Nissen woxrked for about two weeks and left their enployment

1het§9§99§~wegk in December. Nissen 4dig not Keep the USPO q§v§sg§‘gﬁlyis
wploYibat situation. PRSP D A Wi
mployment situation - %M%,,JWVC 2. L | ISEARCHED ”
tDate Warrant Issued AN O LA R, -Warrant recomme SERIAI 1,
e S - i - s . A . C ; } tom-e-. ﬂlw‘..;op-@ 2
I S I I
2 T o cxnnvesrnr sanso-, ‘| y N
/‘(-‘Parolc[Youth Di - FB"-“UUSIO‘;
Dt vey, - ru‘vi' -

< e B e o e
v E . - - - —
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o arole. Date, 4-2-68
 mitesd Niales DBoard of Parole M
2hr Jwitsed I .
, Nissen , — Reg. No.—-§-2_3...5_6:_}_~3w_,,_m
tasw of e
Race.. ' Birth Date FBI No. —
Sentence... District from —
Original offensec
Sentence began . Released -
District to ., i Transferred to 1 { Parole

Violation date

Termination date

A United States Probation Officer will interview persons designated by the alleged violator and re.
cord a summary or digest of their statements bearing on the alleged violation.

Charges:

The employer at the American auto Sa

Was residing at 41 Peachtree Avenue, Apt. 9, Atlanta,Georgia with one

Harold F.ndge. Harold F.Edge is a former Federal paxolee ang according
to ‘the Uspo is now wanted for writing fraud checks,

Information has been submitted by USPO Eubanks,
Georgia, in his report of March 15,1968,

Northern District of

s

Date Warrant Issued

‘ .
District to ‘which sent.... Atlantq +Georxgia
JJ/xich
FBI Copy
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FBI
Date: 5/8/58

Transmnit the following in
\ (Type in plaintext or code)

N\
Vi AIRTEL .
(Priority)
TOs DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: . SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)(P)

SUBIECT: MURKIY
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68, regarding
allegad offer of $100,000 by White Knights of ths Ku Klux
Klan (WKKKX), Jackson, Miss., to anyone who kills MARTIN
IUTHER KIXG, JR.

Ensloged for Jacksonville are two coples each of
Dallas airtel to Bureaw, 6/6/67, Kansas City airtel to
Bureau, 7/21/67 and Dallas airgel to Burzau, 5/1/68.

on 5/8/68, Mr. J. B. MC WHORTER, Spencer International
Press, 2335 Brannsn Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DONALD JAMES
KISSEX is no longer employed by this company, having left
approxinately Dzcember, 1967, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas,
where he was employed by the Americana Encyclopedia Co.
MC WHORTER stated he recently learnsd that NISSEX is working
Zi; Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates

- Bureau :

- Jackson (Info) . - - D
2 - Jacksonville (Enec. 6) éﬁ;ﬁﬁ;y/
2 - Memphis (44-19087) - &RMU%D nungLS%%-
2 - Atlanta ‘ 2 ety
JTB:lco ’ ’ ' gBl—hoUSTON \.
(20) R </ %[, °

A ’
Approved: ) Séjn,t . M Per.

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 4h-2386

as -a gyroscopa, He statad the name of the unit is ths Auto
Safety Control and the ccmpany office is located in Reno,
Kevada, MC WHORTER stated HAROLD B, PITZGERALD is presently
located with ths Spencer Internations) Press at 3801 Kirbey
Drive, Houston, Texas.

EADS

ma—

JACKSOHVIIIZ

At Psnama City, Florids:

Willlocate DONALD JAMES NISSEN and interview for
any information he may have ob%ained re alleged offer
to kill KIXG since NISSEN's release from jail on 6/19/67.
Por info Jacksonville, the Jaskson Offiez.in July, 1957,
advised the WEXKKK were in bad finanelal steaights, having a
difficult time raising enough nonsy to defend members of
this orzanization aftér their arrest.

Inforration copy furnished Jackson inasmuch as prasent
investigation being conducted that Division.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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i , . - ) g . : ; L e ~. L «-—:411“‘” B ;
FD-3¢ (Rev. $:22-60) . . . v -
«/4f - * ' ' : T 3
FBI
Date: MAY 15, 1968

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ____ AIRIEL ATRMAIL

= - r—m‘—-—-———-‘--————-

(Priority)
© 703 DIRECTOR, FBY (44-38861)
. ' R
FROM: " SAC, JACKSON (157~9586) (P) 1
MURKIN
Re alleged offer of $100,000,00 by-the White Knights
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (UXXKKOM) to anyone who
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, :
BACKGROUND :
On 6/2/67, DONALD JAMES NISSEN, FBI Number 6073204,
furnished the following inforxmation to the Dallas Office:
NISSEN stated that while at Leavenworth “
Penitentiary, Leavenwoxth, Kansas, {rom July, 1965, until
(3)- Bureau (44-38861) e
2 -~ Atlanta (44-2386) l
(1-100-5586)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)
1 - Charlotte (Info) : x
.* 1 « Columbi:a (Info)
2 - Dallas (44-2649)
(1-157-880) C
2 - Xansas City (L-Muxkin) -
(1-157-472) S "
2 - Mewphis (44-1987) : Yo 15D G—#2
3 - JaCkson (157"9586) ! ! . M_
(1-157-7990) : | mmm?)..mm%%
JLP:yv ‘ % 2 8 106
a7 4 ‘ . )} /FBl=-HOUSTON ‘
: = 2L |
&
Approved: ' Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge . .
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

|

his release in Aprxl 1967, he became very friendly with
| an inmate identified as LEROY MC MANAMAN. NC MANAMAN was
originally from western Kansas and was alleged to have
"; bootlegged in Mississippi. According to NISSEN, he and -
- MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth.

NISSEN saxd he had previously met MC MANAMAN before
going ‘to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth,

Just befoce NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN appxoached him and stated that
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN
to set thxngs up for him, :

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000,00 had been
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEV to contact

a Mrs, (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company,
Jackson, Miss. MC MANAMAN clalmed Mrs, EURE is listed as a
coxxespondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary., Accoxding

to MC MANAMAN's 1nstructloﬁs, NXSSEN was to contact Mrs, EURE ~
and ask her when sie next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiaxy
to tell him "DON" had arrived, NC MANAMAN indkated he would

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "0 R."

If NISSEN wanted to try to pull this" himself,.
"Mrs, EURE would put him in contact with two people ldenulfled
only as FLOYD (Inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guaxd
at Jackson, Miss,, and a secaxd person whom NISSEN could not
now recall, NISSEN stated that the unidentified person,
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy
. - United States Marshal at Jackson,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

iy s g e o ATy AEnmref o (Rt RSN SERS STELRD = 2 x R
g 3 N



.
B 5
0 " . «
- K
.
-

JN 157-9586

A review of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN dated October,
1966, disclosed NMC MANAMAN began his sentence at
Leavenworth on Januaxry 18, 1963, The offense is .
1isted as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from
interestate commerceé, Under the Sentence Captioned there
is an entry "Harboring a Fugitive 9 Years'. The
codefendants were listed as BURTON BARRY HERPEL, RUBIE
 CHARLES JENKINS and CHARLES E, TESCHER, .

The Classification Study Sheet discloses the
following description of LEROY BASIL NC MANAMAN:

True Name LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN
Aliases None

Race White

Date of Birth 12/31/14

Age At admission, 49 years
Height ' 5 feet 10 inches
Weight 188 pounds

FBX Number 1244125

Social Security

Numbex Unknown

Maxital Status Divorced

Education 10th grade

Age at first arrest 20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City,
‘Kansas, for investigation, He has numerous arxest since
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Coclorxado Springs,
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri,

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided
in that state most of his 1ife., He has been somewhat nomadic
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas
and Oklahoma, His last residence was with his parents in
Dodge City, Kansas, :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

Under theNew Social Information, section it is
indicated that MC MANAMAN wxites very often to his mothexr

who lives in Dodge City,Kansas, He has a grown.son, and - .

daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring
his mother to the institution to visit him, He is divoxced
and his former wife never writes, MC MANAMAN has been
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL EURE who lives in
Jackson, Mississippi. NC MANAMAN has received seven visits
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from his mother and son,

The Penitentiary £ile indicates MC MANAMAN
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business
in Jackon, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth,

The file further indicates SYBYXL EURE shows
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems
sone possibility that they may marxy in the future,

Upon receiving the jinformation f£rom DONALD JAMES
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000.00, Mrs.
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on
8/8/67. :

At that time Mcs., SYBIL M, EURE advised that she
is well acquajnted with LEROY MC MANAMAN and frequently
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary. She
explained that early in 1964 after becoming acquainted with
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where

. MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this

is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved ox ever has

been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone

“whom she new to be involved:in Klan activity and that she
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586

, She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN's
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN's name. She
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., She has never hearxd

of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone
recently appointed as a United States Marshal at Jackson.
She stated that her brothexr's name is FLOYD GARDNER but
he is not in the National Guard, not a member of any Klan
"group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN,

The only person she knows in the United States
Mardal's Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, ‘the’
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her formex
husband, JOBN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS,- who is
associated with the United States Marshal's Office. She
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable
people and she thought most assuredly that they would
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL G, EURE, 423 Raymond
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reintexviewed.

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of
the intexview,

. It was explained to Mrs., EURE that since the
murdexr of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association
with MC MANAMAN may be of a moxe significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the WKKKKOM
was explained to her again. . _ '

-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mrs. FURE, who appears to be a reasonably
successful pbusiness woman, neat in appeaxance, apd well
spoken, gsaid she now recalls how this alleged offer
all started.

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she
£irst met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind of 23
bond waiting for an appeal. AL the same time the
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba
County, Mississippl, was at the height of publicity.
Sheriff RAINEXY of Neshoba County was presumed to be,
at the time, an official in the Kian in Neshoba County.
At least the newspapexs, radio ‘and television news
storieS'indicated this much. During the same period
her real estate business was in ninox financial
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that _ Lo
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she l
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She
caid she now feels in all probability chat MC MANAMAN
took hex casual statement seriously. She said she MOV
yealizes the gexiousness of such & statement since )
KING's muxdex. . 4

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken
pbusire ss woman and often passes remarks ©Of this natuxe
more to attxact some prospective customexrs than anything
else. She caid she believes that this is the basis for
MC MANAMAN's infoxmation concerning the offer of money
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN_LQTHER KING,
-JR, . .

P

concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE
said she met him through a mutual business’friend. i

In attemptig to determine the circumstances

Herxr association with MC MANAMAN was business. She
said in hex opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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' “in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of

prison she will always be willing to hire him as an
assistant in her real estate business.

.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN -

. was returned to Kansas and began sexving his sentence,

She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions
in ‘1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN's automobile
which she financed for him., All otherx visits, two or

three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early
in 1966 and that she has not seen him ox heaxd frxom him
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still
in prison. '

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative,
and stated that she has no information whatsoever conceming
the person or persons responsible for the assassination
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR;. If in the event she receives
‘any information which may be of help in this matter ‘she will
immediately contact the FBX.

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50
years of age. : .

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his
nine year sentence was in anioperative status for 375 days

due to an appeal, The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN,
- Register Numbexr 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was recelved

at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal
had been denied, . s

. The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison xecords) with the
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with
subject RAY,

S

.| ‘\‘
7
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The above information is being furnished to
offices designated for information purposes. No leads

are being set out in view of information furnished by
Mrs., EURE,

~ ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Transmit the following in

FBl
Date: MAY 15, 1968

(Typc in plointext or code)

Via AIRTEL A IRMATL K
(Puont)) i
- . s " S i e A o T o e " o oVl G o St e o e e rm e e o S et e s e L ........
!
Y X 0 3 DIRECTOR, FBX (44-38861) !
FROM: " SAC, JACKSON (157~9586) (?)
MURKIN

Re alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the White Kuights
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (WKKK&OV) to anyone who

kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND :

~

(5)- Buzcau (44-38861)
2 - Atlanta (44-2386)
(1-100-5586)

1

1 - Charlotte (Info)
1 = Columbia (Info)

2¢-

., On 6/2/67, DONALD JAMES NISSEN,
furnzshed the followxnc information to the Dallas Office:

- Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)

NISSEN stated that while at Leavenworth
Penitentiaxy, Leavenworth, Kansas, from July, 1965 untxl

LR

P e it i

| _5%3/ [§D ?‘ QKZ'L’

FBI Number 6073204,

- Dallas (44-2649)
{/' ., (-157-880) A TR diem
Zi,; Xansas City (1-tMurkin) /v FB'-HOUSTON,\
(1-157-472) " (o »J
2 - Mewphis (44-1987)
3 -~ Jackson (157-9586)
(1-157-7990) . / ,
JLPiyv ¥ .‘\?\3533//
Qan \sm\*« ‘
v
¥ NT
Approved: Sent. M  Per

Special Agent in Charge
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|

|
his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with
an inmate identified as LEROY MC MANAMAN, NMC MANAMAN was
originally from western Kansas and was alleged to have
bootlegged in Mississippi, According to NISSEN, he and -
! - MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth

i
i

NXSSEN Said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before -
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth,

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that
he kneuw NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NXSSEN
to set things up for him, :

. MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000.00 had been
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed hISSEV to contact

a Mrs, (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company,
Jackson, Miss. MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs, EURE is listed as a
coxrespondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary., Accoxding
to MC MANAMAN's 1neruct10ns, NXSSEN was to contact Mrs, EURE
and ask her when she next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiaxy
to tell him "DON" had arrived, NC MANAMAN indiated he would

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "0.K." -

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself,.
‘Mrs, EURE would put him in contact with two people identified
only as FLOYD (inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard
at Jackson, Miss,, and a secand person whom NISSEN could not
now recall, NISSEN stated that the unidentified person,
accoxding to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy
Unit ed States Marshal at Jackson,

»
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:
-
®
‘-
. , '
.
.

-

JN 157-9586

A review of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole

Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN dated October,

1966, disclosed MC MANAMAN began his sentence at

Leavenworth on January 18, 1963, The offense is .
. 1isted as veceiving and concealing stolen vehicle from

jnterestate commerce, Under the Sentence Captioned there

is an entry '"Harboring a Fugitive 9 Yeaxs', The

codefendants were listed as BURTON HARRY HERPEL, RUBIE
 CHARLES JENKINS and CBARLES E, TESCHER, '

The Classification Study Sheet discloses the
following description of LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN

Aliases None

Race White

Date of Birth 12/31/14

Age ' At admission, 49 years
Height ’ 5 féet 10 inches
Weight 188 pounds

FBL Number 1244125

Social Security

Numbex Unknown
Maxrital Status Divoxced
Education 10th grade

Age at first arrest 20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification
study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City,
‘Kansas, for investigation, He has numerous axrest since
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs,
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri,

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided
in that state most of his 1life, He has been somewhat nomadic
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas
and Oklahoma., His last residence was with his parents in
Dodge City, Kansas,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. Under the New Social Information, section it is
sndicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother
who 1ives in Dodge City,Kansas, He has a gxown-son and - .
daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring
his mother to the institution to visit him, He is divorced
and his former wife never writes, MG MANAMAN has been
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL EURE who lives in
Jackson, Mississippi. NC MANAMAN has received seven visits
from SYBYL EURE and four visits from his mother. and son,

The Penitentiary £ile indicates MC MANAMAN _
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business
in Jackg>n,,Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth,

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems
some possibility that they may maxxy in the future,

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000,00, Mrs,
S}B}L EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on
8 8 670 - ' . T

At that time Mcs. SYBIL M, EURE advised that she

is well acquainted with LEROY MC MANAMAM and frequently -

corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiaxy. She
explained that early in 1964 after becoming acquainted with
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where

. MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks., As far as she knows this
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved ox ever has

been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone
. +whom she new to be involved-in Klan activity and that she

has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.’

K
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. She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN's
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN's name. She
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heaxrd

of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone
recently appointed as a United States Marshal at Jackson,
She stated that her brother's name is FLOYD GARDNER but
he is not in the National Guaxd, not a member of any Klan
"group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN.

- The only person she knows in the United States
Mardal's Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, ‘the ™
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her formex
husband, JOHN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS,: who is
associated with the United States Marshal's Office. She
considers both SUFHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable
people and she thought most assuredly that they would
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL G, EURE, 423 Raymond
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reintexviewed.

At the outset she inquired 'as to the nature of
the intexview. . ‘

- It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the
murdex of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., hexr past association
with MC MANAMAN may be of a moxe significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM
was explained to her again. . , '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mrs. FURE, who appears to be a reasonably
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer
all started.

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she
first met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind of 2
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the
murder of the three civil rights workexs in Neshoba
County, Mississippl, was at the height of publicity.
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be,
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County.
At least the newspapers, radio "and television news
stories indicated this much, During the samé period
her real estate business was in minox financial
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN
took hex casual statement seriously. ghe said she now
yealizes the seriousness of such a statement since
KING's murdex.

Mrs, EURE stated that she is an outspoken
busine ss woman and often passes reparks of this natuxe
more to attxact some prospective customers than anything
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for
MC MANAMAN's jnformation concerning the offexr of money
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTINHLﬂTHER KING,
-JR. ' S

In attemptig LO determine the circumstances
concerning hex meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE
said she met him through 2 mutual business friend.

Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She
said in hex opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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'in real estate business and that if he ever geté out of

prison she will always be willing to hire hinm as an
assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN -

. was returned to Kansas and began sexving his sentence,

She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN's automobile
which she financed for him, All othex visits, two or

three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just fxiendly
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heaxd from him
since that time, She said as far as she knows he is still
in prison, '

Mcs. EURE was vexy apologetic, very cooperative,
and stated that she has no information whatsoever conceming
the person or persons responsible foxr the assassination
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR:. If, in the event she receives

any information which may be of help in this matter ‘she will

immediately contact the FBI,

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately'5 feet
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50
years of age. . :

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his
nine year sentence was in anjoperative status for 375 days
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN,

‘Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received

at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal
had been denied. . -

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES
NISSEN, FBI Numbexr 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the
known arrest record of JAMES FARL RAY to detexrmine if they
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with
subject RAY,

7
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The above information is being furnished to

offices designated for information purposes. No leads
are being set out in view of information furnished by

Mrs, EURE,
ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

~
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FBI

Date: 5~27-68
Trangmit the following in .

(Typein plaintext or code)

Via Aixtel .

(Priority)

T o W ¥ e o L A R e S e WL et T L B B o i e e B st G S R e e, 2 AR, e v e e v et e e e S, g, e R el Lt i v e I g o

To: SAC, Jacksonville
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN .

i

ReBuairtel to Jackson, Dallas, Jacksonville, and
Memphis dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson,
Atlanta, and Memphis dated 5-1~68; Atlanta airtel to Bureau,
Jackson, Jacksonville, and Memphis dated 5~8~-68; Jackson
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia,
Dallas, Kansas City, and Menmphis dated 5~-15-68 and Bureau
telephone call to Jacksonville on 5-22-68, all pertaining
to Donald James Nissen and an alleged oifer of $100,000 by
the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi to
anyone wno kills Martin Luther King, Jr.

Upon completion of a ‘thorough review of referenced
Jackson airtel dated 5-~15-68, Kansas City is instructed to
interview Leroy McManaman for all information he possesses
concerning ay offer by anyone of $100,000 to kill King.

3 -~ Jacksonville (encl. 6)
(A - 76~1108)
3 - Atlanta (encl. 4)
(1 ~ 76-2876)
(;:L Houston (encl. 8)
- Las Vegas (encl. 8)
2 =~ Memphis
3 - Phoenix (encl. 6)
(1 - 76-2865)

ANy
. (ErED N[ SEKED 1
2 ) M v '

F 21— ROUSTON

N\

Sent Via , . . ) i M Per
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Airtel to SAC, Jacksonville
RE: MURKIN .

For the ig;é%gation of the recipient offices,
Donald Nissen is ¢ rently the subject of the case
"Donald Jares Nissgn - Fugitive; Parole Violator,"
office of origin,:Phoenix,'Phoenix file 76-2865, Bureau
file 76-30305,

Enclosed for Atlanta, Houston, Jacksonville,
and Las Vegas are two copies each of Bureau letter dated
4/29/68, captioned "Donald Jarpes Nissen - FugitiV¢;'PV"
and Board of Parole Warrant Application dated 4/2/768,

Enclosed for Houston and Iag Vegas are two copies
cach of referenced Atlanta airte} dated 5/8/68,

Enclosca for Phoenix are tw6 copies each of
Teferenced Dallas airtel dated 5/1/68; Atlantga airtel dated
5/8/68; ang Jackson airtel dated 5/15/68,

Shoulqg Nissen be apprehended by any recipient

Atlanta, Georgia, Continue appropriate investigation

to locate ang apprehend Nissen,

Houston at Corpus Christi, Texas, Referenced Atlanta

airte] 5/8/68, indicates Nissen in Decenmber, 1967, may have

obtainegd enploynent with the_Americana.Encyclopedia Conpany,
Corpus Christj, Texas, Conduct appropriate.investigation to.

locate and«apprehend‘ﬂissen.

Jacksonville at Panana City, Florida. Conduct
investigation requested in referenced Atlanta airtel dated
5/8/68, in an attempt to locate ang apprehend Nissen.,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Airtel to SAC, Jackson
RE: MURKIN

Las Vegas at Reno, Nevada. Referenced Atlanta
airtel 5-8-68, dndicatcs Nissen possibly is in the
Panama City, Florida, area selling a product Known as
the Auto Safety Control. The company that manufactures
this device is reportedly located at Reno. Nissen's
written monthly report to the Parole Board for December, 1967,
listed employment with the American Auto Safety Corporation,’
Atlanta, Georgia. It is possible the home office oi this
company is located in Reno, Nevada, area. Conduct
appropriate investigation to locate and apprehend Nissen.

I
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FBI

Date: b-27-68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel

(Priority)

To: SAC, Jacksonville
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Jackson, Dallas, Jacksonville, and
Memphis dated 4-25-68; Dallas airtel to Bureau, Jackson,
Atlanta, and Memphis dated 5-1-68; Atlanta airtel to Bureau,
Jackson, Jacksonville, and Memphis dated 5-8-68; Jackson
airtel to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmingham, Charlotte, Columbia,
Dallas, Kansas City, and HMemphis dated 5-15-68 and Bureau
telephone call to Jacksonville on 5-22-68, all pertaining
to Donald James Nissen and an alleged offer of $100,000 by
the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi to
anyone who kills Martin Luther King, Jr.

Upon completion of a thorough review of referenced
Jackson airtel dated 5-15-68, Kansas City is instructed to
interview Leroy HcManaman for all information he possesses
concerning ay offer by anyone of $100,000 to kill King.

3 - Jacksonville (encl. 6)
(1 - 76-1108)
3 - Atlanta (encl. 4)
(1 - 76-2876) (Q/
(;)- Houston (encl. 8*
3 Las Vegas (encl. 8)
2 - BNemphis
3 - Phoenix (encl. 6)
(1 - 76-28 65)

i LA 5y

SEARCHED ... ,JJDERHL._—
BER! Anﬂ'ng) i 2 I
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Airtel to SAC, Jacksowille
RE: MURKIN \

For the infor tion of the recipient offices,
Donald Nissen jg currently -the subject of ‘the case

Donald Jarmes Nisgen Fugitive; Parole Violator,
office o origin, P%oenix, Phoenix file 76-2865, Bureau
f£ile 76"3°3°§7éllgﬁ,/3777
Enclosegifor Atlanta, Houston, Jaéksonville,
and Las Vegas are two copies each of Bureau letter dated
4/29/68, captioncd "Donalg Janes Nissen - Fugitive; pyn
and Board of Parole Warrant Application dated 4/2/68.

Enclosed for Houston, Jacksonville, and Las Vegas

are two copies each of referenced Jackson airtel dated
5/15/68,

Enclosed for Houston ang Las‘Vegas are two copies
each of referenced Atlanta airte} dated 5/8/68,

Enclosed Tor Phoenix are two copies each of
referenced Dallas airtel dated 5/1/68; Atlants airtel dated
5/8/68; and Jackson airtel dategq 5/15/68,

*. Should Nissen be apprehended by any recipient
office, heé should be interviewed to deternine if he has
obtained any additional~information Since last dntervieweqd
on 6/2/67, regarding any offer to kill King,

LEADS:

Atlanta, Georgia, Continue appropriate investigation

to locate ang apprehend Nissen,

Houston at Corpus Christy, Texas, Referenced Atlanta

airtel 5/8/68, indicates Nissen in December, 1967, may have
obtaineqd enployment with the Americana‘Encyclopedia Company,

Corpus Christi, Texas, Conduct appropriate investigation to.

locate ang apprehend Nissen,

Jacksonville at Panana City, Florida. Conduct
investigation,requested in referenceq Atlanta airtel dated
5/8/68, in an attenpt to locate ang apprehend Nissen,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Airtel to SAC, Jackson
RE: MURKIN

Las Vegas at Reno, Nevada. Referenced Atlanta
airtel 5-8~08, indicates Nigsen possibly is in the
Panama City, Florida, area selling a product Known as
the Auto Safety Control. The company -that manufactures
this device is reportedly located at Reno. Nissen's
written nonthly report to ‘the Parole Board for December, 1967,
listed employment with the American Auto Safety Corporation,”
Atlanta, Georgia. It is possible the home office of this
company is located in Reno, Nevada, area. Conduct
appropriate Ainvestigation to locate and apprehend Nissen.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: 5/8/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or ¢code)

viq \AIRTEL Y

( Pnomy)

o e o e e v e e e e B e

703 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) |
: ' ey
FROM: . SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)(P) :

SUBJECT: MURKIY
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Dallas airtel to Bureau, 5/1/68, regarding
alleged offer of $100,000 by White Knights of the Ku Klux
Klan (WKKKX), Jackson, Miss., to anyons who kills MARTIN
LITHER Ki¥G, JR, -

Englosed for Jacksonville are two copies each of
Dallas airtel to Bureau, 6/6/67, Kansas City airtel to
Bureauw, T/21/67 and Dallas airtel to Burzau, 5/1/68.

on 5/8/68, Mr, J. B. MC WHORTER, Spencer International

Press, 2335 Brannen Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DONALD JAMES
HISSEX is no longer employed by this company, having left
approximately Dacember, 1967, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas,
vwhere he was employed by the Americana Encyeclopedia Co.

MC WHORTER stated he recently learnsd that NISSEN is working

in Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates
O-

- Bureau
Jackson (Info)

2 - Jacksonville (Enc. 6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) - 4/ / 67\?//2‘1;l
2 - Atlanta
JTB:lee
(20) i vAivo oty

. I—HOUSTO'\(\

N NV

Approved: - Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge .
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as-a& gyroscopa. He statsd the name of the unit is ths Auto
Safety Control and the company office is located in Reno,
Kevada, NMC VHORTER stated HAROLD B, FITZGERALD is prasently
‘lecated with the Spencer Internationsl Press at 3801 Kirbey

Drive, Houston, Texas. .

LEADS

JACKSONVILLE

At Panswa City, Florids:

Willlocate DONALD JAMES NISSEXN and interview for
any information he may have obtained re alleged offer
to kill KIXG since HISSEN's release from jail on 6/19/67.
Por info Jacksonville, the Jackson Offic= .in July, 1997,
advised the WEXKKX were in bad financlal steaights, having a
difficulg time raising enough money to defend members of
this orzainization afiér their arrest.

Information copy furnished Jagkson inasmuch as prasent
Investigation baing condusted that Divislion.

¥
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Will continue efforts to locate subject RAY.

ADMINXSTRATIVE DATA:

Information copies sent Atlanta, Birminghan, Chicago,

Houston Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, New Orleans,
and St. Louis Pivisions in view of pending investigation
in those Divisions,

No leads arebeing set forth in this report
as they have:been and are being set out by more expeditious
connmmunications,

For the sake of brevity, the body of this

report does not contain the voluminous negative information

obtained by the Springfield Division during the period of
this report. This information is a matter of record in the
Springfield Division and reflects negative information re:

) ERIC\STARVO GALT, agency checks; barge lines;
dance studios

(2) Laundry checks

¥
L]

(3) Agency checks re HARVEY LOYMYER or LOWMEYER

4) 'Canvass of unsolved bank robberles in the
T Spr1n0f1e1d D1v1s10n .

(5) Canvass of law enforcement agencies re '
unidentified latent fingerprints

(6) Autonobiles stolen fra the State of Georgia

(7) Possible suspeéts and looﬁqllkes which
. originated and were resolved wholly within
the Springfield Division .
(8) Nonproductive interviews as a result of’
various telephone and nail coverage
- C -
-=; ... Cover-Page

-
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SY 44-561
(9) Contacts with inforﬁants and sources,
Springfield Division '

(10) Surveillances of subject's family and
associates, Springfield Division

‘During the course of this investigation, appropriate

,dissenination has bezen made by the Springfield Division

to all law enforcement agencies and nmass media contacts
within the Division,

Interviews with SI 1656~C

On Maxrch 25, 1968, a photograph of JAMES EARL

RAY, FBI #306 443 A, nade at Missouri Department of

Corrections on March 17, 1960 was exhibited by SA ELYON H,
DAVIS to SI 1656~C, Informant advised that the photograph
wvas familiar to him and was sonmeone that he thought he had

known in St. Louis, Missouri, in cither 1959 or 1960,

Infornant stated that he had never seen RAY to his

knowledge in Quincy, Xllinois. Informant advised that

he is very close to WALTER TERRY RIFE and sees RIFE on a daily
basis. He advised that RIFE had been living at the home of
his brother, LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois, however, in
February, 1967, WALTZR TERRY RIFE had started running the res-

faurant dn the virginia Hotel, .in Quincy, Xllinois. Informant

advised that he would contact WALTER RIFE and determine if

RIFE knew anything concerning RAY's whereabouts. Informant
advised that he did not fcel that WALTER RIFE would >
cooperate with the Federal: authorities inasmuch as it was
RIFE's nature to not cooperate with police. Informant advised
that WALTER RIFE had been working on a daily basis at the
Virginia Hotel in Quincy, and ‘informant knew that in the recent
past, RAY has not been in contact with WALTER RIFE.

.On April 7, 1968, SIX. 1656-C was recontacted by
SA ELYON H, DAVIS concerning JAMES EARL RAY, Informant advised
that he had contacted WALTER TERRY RIFE on several occasions
since last contacted and that WALTER RIFE had no. information
as to the present whercabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He advised

-D -
Cover Page
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that WALTER TRRRY RIFE had told him he had not seen RAY
since RIFE lefit Leavenwoxth Federal Penitentiary in 1857,

On April 19, 1968, SI 1656-C was contacted by
SA ELYON H, DAVIS and SA THOMAS ), SCHOENHOFER and was
exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBX #306 443 A,
nade at Missouri Department of Corrxections on March 17,

. 1960, as well as a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT.

Informant advised that he has never to his knowledge seen this
individual in the Quincy, Illinois area, He advised that he
had been contacting WALTER TERRY RIFE alnost on a daily
basis and that this individual is definitely not

with JAMES EARL RAY at the present time, The informant
advised that he is certain that WALTER TERRY RIFE was
working at his restaurant at the Virginia Hotel during

the period from March 29, 1968 -through April 4, 1968,
AJnformant advised that he cannot renmember exactly where

he had ever scen RAY, however, he feels it was in bars
Jocated on Olive Street in St. Louis,Missouri, and

to the best of his knowledge, it would have been sometine
around 1959 or 1960, The informant adviscd that he is
certain that RAY has not been in the Quincy area in the

-xecent past or else the informant would know of it.

Infornmant advised that he personally is acquainted
with 2l)l of the Country Music Night Clubs in the Quincy,
Illinois general area and visits these places quite
frequently and he is certain that RAY has not recently been
to any of these night clubs.

Informant was-: 1nstructed to work full tine’ concernzng
the development of any infornmation concerning the whereabouts,
activities or background concerning RAY,

Interviews with' SY 1661-R-Prob:

On May 1, 1968, SI 1661-R-Prob was exhibited the
photozraph of an unknown nale allegedly resembling the
subject in this matter taken at a Minutemen Meeting.
Informant was unable to identify this individual as being
anyone he has come 1n contact with withln the Minutemen
Organization, _—

- - N
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Re Prioxr Threats to MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.-

On May 3, 1968, Mrs. EUGENE WALDON (protect),
Route 3, West Frankfort, Illinois, nmother of JCHN C, MEDIZER,
advised her son is presently residing at 5506 E, R. L. -
Thronton (possibly Thornton) Freeway, Dallas, Texas,

During ithe course of this investigation, WILLIAM
HICKLE, Service Representative, Illinois Bell Telephone
Co'npany, Quincy, Illinois, (whosc identity should be
protected, )has furnished 1nfornat10n affording appropriate
coverage of all of subject RAY's family and associates in

the Springfield Division. A1l leads derived from this source

have been checked and telephone subscribers elininated
as having no connection with this matter.

Records of the XIllinois Bell Telephone Company,
should ‘they be needed in the future, can be obtained
through the issuance of a Subpoena Duces Tecum directed
to Mr, HICKLE

It should bz noted that the investigative
pexriod of this report precedes the date of KING's
assassination;'this fact due to Springfield Division's
prior investigative interest in JAMES EARL RAY, SI file
88-.5361, Bufile 88-41730, entitled "JAMES EARL RAY, Aka -
Fug:.t:.ve, UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST."
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Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

Ficld Office File #:

Title:

Character:

. Synopsis:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . ’

SA WILLYAM ROBERTS, IIX Ofice:  Springfield
May 24, 1968

SY 44-561 Bureou File £: 4438861

JAMES EARL RAY
I0 4182

WF 442-A

TOP TEN FUGITIVE .
DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JRY -
VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS -~ CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Springfield files reflect HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER

- located and interviewed and determined not identical

with subject in this case, Birth and other pertinent
records located for subject JAMES EARL RAY. Nunerous
files reviewed re family of JAMES EARL RAY and -those

. within Springfield Division located and interviewved.

Prison records checked re RAYS Contact being
maintained with all relatives' at this tine., -
Information developed and furnished -re actual and
alleged past assoc1ates of RAY.)- Interviews with
possible fellow innatex of RAYs at Illinois State
Penitentiary, Pontxac, Illinois, negative. .Information
developed and set forth re BENNY K.' PINKSTON and
JOHN C,' MEDIZER, who have made prior threats against
MARTIN LUT®ER KING ‘JRS Investigation conducted to
elinminate numerous, posszble suspects and lookalikes.
to JAMES EARL.RAY.,' Wife of ROBERT HOOD STRADER
located and interviewed. Investigation continuing
to locate CECIL RAY.! ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

This document contatns pelther recommendqnons nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBX and is loaned to
your agency; it cmd its contents are not to be distributed outside,your agency.
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On April 8, 1968, a check of Springfield Division
indices reflected a reference to HARVEY LOHMEYER, white
male, age 23 in 1955; 5' 8" tall; FBI #730 979A; hone
address, Palnyra, IllaniS.

On April 13, 1968 a recheck of the records
of the Illinois State Pr;son Farm, Vandalia, Illinois,
regarding the sentence served by HARVEY LOHMEYER,
innate number 33316, FBI # 730 979A, was verxfled as
June 5, 1951 to October 20, 1951, LOHMEYER was sentenced
from Adams County, Quincy, Illinois, on a charge of riot,

His previous identification and arrest record
contains only an arrest on August 10, 1959, by Adans County
Sheriff's Office on the charge of robbery and the disposition
for the charge is shown as 'pending!”., His innate nunber
33316 and FBI nunber 730 979A do not show other sentences at
this institution for:this person under the name LOHMEYER or
in the alias file,

. Also, on April 13, 1968, the records of the
penitentiary show HARVEY LOHMEYER Illinois State Penitentiary
Menard Number 24525, received at Menard May 19, 1955, to
serve 2 to 5 years on a charge of burglary. He was paroled
July, 1958, A review of the file for associates and correspon-
dents reflects no information that LOAMEYER associdted for
corresponded with ERIC GALT: . .

On April 13,. 1968 THOMAS R, LOHMEYER DONALD L.
LOHMEYER, WALTER R, LOHMEYER JR, 2ll brothers of HARVEY EDWARD
LOHMEYER FBY #730 979 A Were 1nterv1ewed and all presently
reside 1n .Quincy, IXIllinois area. DONALD L, LOHMEYER is employed
by Durst Daxry at Quzncy,:lllin01s and was working during
period March 29, 1968 and April 4, 1968 and his attendance
at work was verlfxed THOMAS R, LOHMEYER and WALTER R, LOHMEYER,
JR} are.both employed by Monogram Industries, Quincy, Illinozs,

igggbothvare in Quincy, Illinois, from March 29, to Apr11 4y

»

-
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On April 12, 1968, investigation was conducted
in the Quincy, Illznoxs area in an cfiort to locate
HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER, FBX #730 979A,

Investigation showed that HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER

: has not been in the Quincy area for many years and that his

last known place of residence was somewhere in the State
of CaIifornia.

- On Apr11 13, 1968, the records of the Quincy,
Illxnoxs Police Department, wexre reviewed and showed the
following records for brothers of HARVEY EDVWARD
LOHMEYER ¢

WALTER R, LOHMEYER, JRJ

Race " White

Sex Male

Date of Birth 2/16/17

Place of Birth Quincy, Illinois

Height . 5' 103"

Weight 180 1bs,

Haix . Brown

Eyes Browvn .

Conmplexion ., ., Ruddy ’

Build .\ Medium

Tattoo Tty ’ Two swoxds on left -
e . forearnm

Occupation \ Laborer,

Monogram Industries .
825 South Front §treet
Quincy, Illinois

<t

»
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The f£ile showed the folloﬁing'érrests'for'WADT it
LOIBIEYER, JR.: : S
- \
DATE CHARGE DISPO3ITIC!
6--16-40 Selling liguor $25 fine
10-2--43 Speeding " $10 Aine
3-15-51 . Peace disturbance $25 fine
7-19-52 Careless driving $15 fine )
7-16-54 Reckless driving Sentenced 90 days
Vandalia State Priscn Yarn
3-16-55 Peacd disturbance $25 fLine
8-23-59 Carcless driving $15 fine
"The Quincy Police Department files showed the
following physical description of DCIIALD LORIEYER: ‘.
RACH: White
. SEX: , Male
DATE OF BIRTH: §-206-30
HEXGHT: 5'7" L -
‘WEIGHT 153 Ibs. =
) HAIR: . Brown
Ok EYES: PN Browvn
, R ' ‘
. The ¥ile showéd the following arrests for DONALD
LOMIEYER: - K h : .
DATE CHARGE DISPOSITION
4-26-47 " Investigation ' Released
1-29-51  Carcless deiving $25 fine
" 4-29-52 - Specding $20 fine
10-27-56 Speeding - $5
o}L: - § - . }

0
%t
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. The files siowcd‘the physical description of
THOMAS R, LOmE®IIYER as follows : )

RACE: White

SEX: . : ' Male
AGE: S not_ shown
HEIGHT: 5'75"
WTlGHT. ' 150 1bs.
IAIR: o R rov,
TYES : ' " Brown
« COMPLEXION: T Rud C“y
hOJu ADDRESS: .~ .. . . 1501 Morth 4th St.. .

_— : C © Quincy, I11,

The files showed the followPng arrest record For

MAS R, LOMMEVER: :

DATE CHARGE DISPOSITION
6-28-45 B &E : T Released
3-15-51 Peace disturbance - $25 fine
5-25-52 Peace disturbance " $10 fine
3-15-55 Peace disturbance . $15 fine

A On 4-13-63 ELIZABETH RCTH, Credit Bureau of-

Quincy, Inc., Quincy, I1l., furnished the Lollow1no jﬁ5001 B
tion concerning~tqe LOHHEYERs in the files of her of 1ce:

.!~
WALTER Y LOH\EYBR on, in 1/68 was residing
at 1877 Hampshire Street, Dulncy, Illinois, He presently
owns his home at that address and is very slow in .payment
on credit bills, He has been employed by Monogram Industries,
Quincy, 111,; for approximately ?O‘years. No information

.of any connections of WALTER R. LOMMEYER, JR., outside- Quincy, .

I1llinois.

, The file showed tlat THCMAS R. LOHMEVER's last
known address was 1527 Scuth Fifth Street, Cuincy, as of
'6/65, He later made inquiries concerning purchasing a ,
home in Payson, Illinois, As of 4/85 a credlt check shcowed
he had been employed by Monogram Industries in Quincy for

11 years. .Nothing was contained in the file that would .
.indicate th t LO“AEV { had ever lived: anyvhcre except the
Quincy area. e,

' -9 ..

e
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A The credit bureauw files bowed thﬁu DCHAID 1.,
LOIBIEYER was last knovn to res*qe at 1501 Horth Fourth
‘Street, Quincy, Ill., as of 8/656. On 11/66 the records
show he was emploved as a laborer at Durst Dairy, Qubugy,
and his wife at Illinois Bell Telep"one Co., Quincy, 111,
The file did not show any residence for DONALD LOMINYER
outside the Quincy, I11l., area,

On 4-13-53, CHARLES GARRIEL; Office Managcr,
Durst Dajiry, Quincy, I1l., advised that DONALD L. LOHMEYHR
is employed by that comomny as a iaborer and that he was
vorking on 3-29-83 and 3--30-83 and A/l~ﬁ/u8. He advised
that LOAMIYER did not work on 3-31-68 as that was his day o
off. He also advised that LOIRILYEER has been a good enplo}ee
for many years and was a very quiet individual and had not
been involved in any violence during the period of time he
was enployed by Durst Dairy.

On 4-13-68, DONALD L. LOMIEYER was interviewed
-at hlS place. of ewolozmant Durst Dajiry, Quincy, Ill. .He
advised he has not been out of %e State of Xllinois, for
a number of months ‘and that he was working on 3-29 and 3-30-3
as-well as 4/1~ﬂ/00.’ He advised he has not seen his- broL“e:,“
HARVEY EDVARD LOHMEYER for many-years and only knew-that
HARVEY was living Somevhere in California. He stated dir-
ing the period from 3-29-68 until 4-4-383 he had seen his '

_brothers, WALTER R. LOMMEYER and THOMAS R, LOHMEYER almost
H

on a dud 1y basis -and knew for certain that neither one

*had been outside the Quincy, I11l., area. -He advised -
that the name ERIC. STA?JO GALT was completely unfa ymiliar

to him and he has never‘known anyone by that name to be- .
associated with any mcmbor of the LOHUEYER family. .He also
advised he has never knoWn any member of his family other

.than.HARVEY_EDnAYD Lo TEVET to use the ‘name HARVEY LDnhRD

LOHMEYER.

C On 4-13-88 Mrs. WALTER R.. LOHMEYER, JR., 1877
Hampshire Street, Quincy, I1l., vas 1nierv1ewcd and fU"D7ath
thb Iollow1nv information: )

. Her husband has not been out of the State of
" Illinois since 3/29/58 and he has ocn employed regularly
“at ‘Monogram Industries with the exception of the dates
3-29 and 30-68 and 4-1 and 4-9-68 during which dates the

~union was on stvlke at Honogram., She adVlSOd that on these-

dates her husband -¥as on the picket line and. did not leave
Quincy. She stated also that THCOMAS R, LOHMEYER is emn‘oyed
by Monogram Industries and was at work on 4-3 and 4-4-65

and was on -the picket llnes at Yonoorwn Industries ‘on o/29~d0/“u

~and 4/1- 2/68. . o
. S0 -
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- On ;~lu~08 WAITEo R. LCHMEYER, JR.,1877 Hampshire
ut,, was interviewed and advised hée has not been out of the
Quincy, 111, area since 8-15-67., He advised he has been to
work every day during work days with the exception of 3/28-30/53
and 4/1- 2/38 on which dates he was on the picket line at
Monogram Industrics his place of mp loyment in Quincy, 111,

e f’ﬁ

He stated that on each date from 3-289-83 until 4-4-83, he

o

_saw his brother, THOMAS R, LOMIKEYER, who is also employed

by tonogram Indusiries and was at work on each date with
the exception of the dates the union was on strike,
On 4~l% 63 BILL LONG, Personnel Marager, ilonogram
Industries, 825 :South Front St., Quincy, verified that

WALTER R, LOMMEYIR, JR., and THOIAS LOHMEYER were employed

on every date during the last iwo months, with the exception
the days the union was on strike.. , v

He advised on 3/28-30/68 and 4/3»2/ b th the
LOMMEYERS had been observed on the picket lines at Monogram
Industries., '
!
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